

No. 24-10736

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS UNITED, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

NEIL H. MACBRIDE

General Counsel

JACOB LOSHIN

*Assistant General Counsel for Enforcement
and Intelligence*

SEAN BOYCE

*Deputy Chief Counsel, Financial Crimes
Enforcement Network*

Department of the Treasury

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

PRIM F. ESCALONA

United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY

STEVEN H. HAZEL

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7217

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-2498

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings	9
C. Standard of Review	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
THE CORPORATE TRANSPARENCY ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWERS	14
A. Congress Has Broad Authority to Enact Economic Regulations	14
B. The CTA Permissibly Effectuates Prohibitions on Financial Crime	17
C. The District Court’s Approach Misunderstands Governing Precedent and the CTA Itself	27
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	11, 33
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	2
<i>Electric Bond & Share Co. v. Securities & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 303 U.S. 419 (1938)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	15, 16, 22, 31
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	24
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	35
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	25
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	34
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	25
<i>Lowery v. AmGuard Ins. Co.</i> , 90 F.4th 1098 (11th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	16, 17
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15, 17, 22, 23, 32
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	15
<i>North Am. Co. v. SEC</i> , 327 U.S. 686 (1946)	24

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004) 30, 31, 32

Ullman v. United States,
 350 U.S. 422 (1956) 25

United States v. Baston,
 818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016) 26

United States v. Caro,
 454 F. App’x 817 (11th Cir. 2012) 19

United States v. Comstock,
 560 U.S. 126 (2010) 13, 16, 17, 21, 27, 34

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
 299 U.S. 304 (1936) 26

United States v. Darby,
 312 U.S. 100 (1941) 17

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 11, 15, 16, 21, 22, 31

United States v. Maxwell,
 446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006) 10, 11, 33

United States v. Mendez,
 420 F. App’x 933 (11th Cir. 2011) 19

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 16, 22

United States v. Ruggiero,
 791 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2015) 25

United States v. Schneider,
 853 F. App’x 463 (11th Cir. 2021) 19

Wickard v. Filburn,
 317 U.S. 111 (1942) 16

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 24

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 14, 26

Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 16, 26

Art. II, § 1, cl. 1 26

Art. II, § 3 26

Statutes:

Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2020,

Pub. L. No. 116-283, div. F, 134 Stat. 4547 (2021):

§ 6002(2), 134 Stat. at 4547.....6, 20, 33

§ 6002(5), 134 Stat. at 4547.....6, 19, 20, 33

§ 6002(5)(A), 134 Stat. at 4547 21

§ 6402, 134 Stat. at 4604-05..... 3

§ 6402(2), 134 Stat. at 4604..... 3, 18

§ 6402(3), 134 Stat. at 4604..... 3, 5, 18, 24, 25, 28

§ 6402(4), 134 Stat. at 4604..... 4

§ 6402(5), 134 Stat. at 4604.....1, 6, 13, 19, 25, 26, 34

§ 6402(5)-(6), 134 Stat. at 4604-05 27

§ 6402(5)(E), 134 Stat. at 4604..... 25

§ 6402(8), 134 Stat. at 4605..... 19, 20

§ 6402(8)(C), 134 Stat. at 4605 24

§ 6402(5)(E), 134 Stat. at 4604 6

§ 6402(6)(A), 134 Stat. at 4605 6

§ 6402(8)(C), 134 Stat. at 4605 6

§ 6403(d), 134 Stat. at 4624..... 35

Bank Secrecy Act,

12 U.S.C. § 1951).....2-3

Corporate Transparency Act:

31 U.S.C. § 5311 *et seq.* 2, 23

31 U.S.C. § 5336 1

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(1) 7

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(2) 7

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(3)(A) 7
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(3)(B) 7
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11) 1, 7, 12, 28
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(A) 8
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B) 8
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xiv) 8
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xix) 8, 29
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xxiii) 29
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xxiv)(II) 33
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(A) 29
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(B) 29
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(D) 7, 29
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(F)(iv) 13
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(2)(A) 7
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(5) 9
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(c) 13
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2) 21
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B) 21
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B)(i)(I) 9
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B)(i)(II) 9
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(5)(B) 6, 24
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(11)(A)(iv) 33
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(h) 7
 31 U.S.C. § 5336(h)(3)(C) 7

Fair Labor Standards Act,
 29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.* 23

Federal Trade Commission Act,
 15 U.S.C. § 45 23

Occupational Safety and Health Act,
 29 U.S.C. § 651 *et seq.* 23

Sarbanes-Oxley Act,
 15 U.S.C. § 7201 *et seq.* 24

Securities and Exchange Act,
 15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.* 24

Sherman Act,
 15 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* 23

8 U.S.C. § 1324a 23

12 U.S.C. § 1829b(a)(2) 2-3

18 U.S.C. § 1001 2

18 U.S.C. § 1341 2

18 U.S.C. § 1343 2

18 U.S.C. § 1956 2, 17

18 U.S.C. § 1957 2, 17

18 U.S.C. § 2339C 2, 17

26 U.S.C. § 6012 23

26 U.S.C. § 7201 2, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

29 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* 23

31 U.S.C. § 310(b)(2)(C)(i) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104 23

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 122 18, 20-21

Regulations:

31 C.F.R. § 1010.230 34

31 C.F.R. § 1010.230(a) 11, 34

31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(i)(A) 9

31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(i)(B) 9

31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(iii) 9

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 116-227 (2019) 3, 12, 18, 20

Other Authorities:

Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements,
87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 (Sept. 30, 2022)
(codified at 31 C.F.R. § 1010.380, as amended by
88 Fed. Reg. 83,499) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 18, 19, 25, 34, 34-35
